Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

GTB44080  55

(ii) The lawsuit against FUNRURAL was granted a final unappealable decision on
September 4, 2001, granting Plascar the right to receive the amount of R$ 2,237
(Note 9). However, this amount was challenged by the Company regarding its
inflation adjustment, which was not considered by the court. The Company offset
100% of the credit at the inflation-adjusted amount of R$ 4,859 (Note 17) in closing
the Individual Transaction with PGFN signed on July 7, 2023.

20. Other liabilities

  Consolidated
  2023 2022

Rentals payable  181,487 183,467
Sundry creditors - agreements (1) 61,341 54,049
Other liabilities 10,318 15,426
  253,146 252,942

Current 31,827 43,041
Noncurrent 221,319 209,901
  253,146 252,942

(1)  Refers primarily to a debt acknowledgement agreement relating to the commercial transaction and debt

restructuring made with the customer.

21. Equity

a) Share capital

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company’s capital amounts to R$931,455,
represented by 12,425,418 registered common shares, without par value.

 2023 2022

Shareholders Number of shares
Ownership
interest - %

Number of
shares

 Ownership
interest - %

Pádua IV Participações  7,454,491 60.00% 7,454,491 60.00%
Deise Duprat (1) 2,689,646 21.64% 2,689,653 21.64%
Postalis 884,712 7.12% 884,712 7.12%
Other shareholders 1,396,569 11.24% 1,396,562 11.24%

 12,425,418 100.00% 12,425,418 100.00%

(1) In a material fact notice dated November 18, 2022, Permali Indústria e Comércio Ltda completed the sale of its equity

interest in Plascar, which accounts for 18.44% of the Company’s outstanding common shares, totaling 2,290,953
common shares, to Deise Duprat, an individual. As a result of the sale of Plascar's shares, Permali no longer holds
any shareholding in the Company, while Deise Duprat became the holder of a significant total of 21.64% of Plascar's
shares, represented by 2,689,646 shares issued by the Company.

Permali was part of the Company's controlling group and was an integral part of the